

No. 23-2664

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEITH PAUL BIRD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES DZURENDA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:20-cv-02093-ART-NJK

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Samuel David Kinder Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Ave. NW
Suite 26152
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 455-4399
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
Lyndsey Franklin
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Rachel.Miller-Ziegler@mto.com
Lyndsey.Franklin@mto.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Keith Paul Bird

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Defendants threaten Bird and confiscate his property in response to his grievance.....	3
B. Procedural history.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	11
A. A factfinder could reasonably conclude that Bird engaged in constitutionally protected conduct when, fearing for his physical safety, he requested a cell change.....	12
B. Threats of physical harm and confiscation of property are adverse actions, and a reasonable jury could find that Bird was a victim of both.....	18
1. Threatening physical harm is an adverse action.....	19
2. Confiscation of property is an adverse action.....	23
C. A reasonable factfinder could conclude that Bird’s grievance caused Defendants’ retaliatory misconduct.	25
D. A jury could easily find that Defendants’ misconduct chilled Bird’s speech.....	27
E. A reasonable factfinder could conclude there was no legitimate penological purpose for Defendants’ misconduct.....	31
1. There was no legitimate penological purpose for physically threatening Bird.....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
2. There was no legitimate penological purpose for confiscating Bird’s property.	32
II. BIRD’S RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM RETALIATION FOR RAISING A GRIEVANCE WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.	34
A. A reasonable officer would have known that he could not physically threaten an incarcerated person or confiscate his property in retaliation for raising a grievance.	35
B. Defendants’ arguments that the law is not clearly established are unavailing.	38
III. THIS COURT DOES NOT ACCEPT NDOC FACTUAL FINDINGS AS TRUE.	40
CONCLUSION.	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	46
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Ahmed v. Ringler</i> , 2015 WL 502855 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2015)	38
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	35, 39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	43
<i>Estate of Anderson v. Marsh</i> , 985 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	35, 37, 39
<i>Barfield v. Lewis</i> , 2022 WL 18927426 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 16, 2022).....	36
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	43
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i> , 308 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	13, 32
<i>Blaisdell v. Frappiea</i> , 729 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Bradley v. Hall</i> , 64 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	17, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	35
<i>Bruce v. Ylst</i> , 351 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 26, 39
<i>Caliz v. Los Angeles</i> , 2017 WL 8186293 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2017)	18
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014).....	35
<i>Cass v. Yousefpoor</i> , 2022 WL 21825820 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2022)	17, 18
<i>Castle v. Gomez</i> , 2022 WL 4540523 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2022), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2022 WL 4537862 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2022)	21
<i>Centennial Puerto Rico License Corp. v. Telecomms. Regul. Bd. of Puerto Rico</i> , 634 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Chess v. Dovey</i> 790 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Collins v. Cundy</i> , 603 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	35, 39
<i>Doe v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 810 Fed. Appx. 500 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> , 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 39
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	2, 13
<i>Foster v. City of Indio</i> , 908 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Foster v. Runnels</i> , 554 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Gaut v. Sunn</i> , 810 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Gleason v. Franklin</i> , 2017 WL 3203404 (C.D. Cal. May 16, 2017).....	36
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	35
<i>Huertas v. Sobina</i> , 476 Fed. Appx. 981 (3d Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Hutchins v. Clarke</i> , 661 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Hyberg v. Enslow</i> , 801 Fed. Appx. 647 (10th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> , 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> , 2012 WL 2069561 (E.D. Cal. June 7, 2012)	18
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Ryan</i> , 55 F.4th 1167 (9th Cir. 2022)	43
<i>Kervin v. Barnes</i> , 787 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	35, 40
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Lowry v. City of San Diego</i> , 858 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Martin v. Hurley</i> , 2014 WL 7157336 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 15, 2014)	18
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)	10, 12, 14
<i>McDowell v. Jones</i> , 990 F.2d 433 (8th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>MCI Worldcom Commc'ns, Inc. v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Mulligan v. Nichols</i> , 835 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Orr v. Plumb</i> , 884 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 31, 40
<i>Owens v. Fugate</i> , 2022 WL 484997 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2022)	36
<i>Packnett v. Wingo</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 577 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	34
<i>Peck v. Montoya</i> , 51 F.4th 877 (9th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	11
<i>Penrod v. Zavaras</i> , 94 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	10
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	42
<i>Pratt v. Rowland</i> , 65 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1995)	11, 26
<i>Requena v. Roberts</i> , 893 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Rizzo v. Dawson</i> , 778 F.2d 527 (9th Cir.1985)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saenz v. Chavez</i> , 2016 WL 739528 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom. Sanez v. Chavez</i> , 2016 WL 8731159 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2016)	38
<i>Santiago v. Blair</i> , 707 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	7
<i>Schroeder v. McDonald</i> , 55 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Shepard v. Quillen</i> , 840 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2016)	31, 33, 39
<i>Shooter v. Arizona</i> , 4 F.4th 955 (9th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>Simmons v. G. Arnett</i> , 47 F.4th 927 (9th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 250 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Smith v. Israel</i> , 619 Fed. Appx. 839 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Smith v. Mendoza</i> , 2021 WL 930706 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2021)	23, 38
<i>Smith v. Mosley</i> , 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 874 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Suarez Corp. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Jones</i> <i>v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	37
<i>U.S. West Commc’ns v. MFS Intelenet, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999)	42
<i>United States v. Newhoff</i> , 627 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Watison v. Carter</i> , 668 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 31, 36
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	41
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 11, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	1
47 U.S.C. § 153(48)	42
47 U.S.C. § 252	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
FEDERAL RULES	
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.2(a)-(b)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NDOC Administrative Regulation 711.01(1)(A)	27
NDOC Administrative Regulation 711.01(4)(A)	25
NDOC Administrative Regulation 711.01(4)(I)(3)	27
